
TOWNSHIP BOARD MEETING  MINUTES 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD                  TOWNHALL AUDITORIUM 
MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 12, 2022                            6:00 P.M. 
   
   
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Gary Wall, Supervisor 
Kim Markee, Clerk 
Steve Thomas, Treasurer 
Anthony Bartolotta, Trustee 
Janet Matsura, Trustee 
Mark Monohon, Trustee 
 
 
BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: 
Marie E. Hauswirth, Trustee 
 
 
OTHERS PRESENT: 
Joan Rogers 
Steve McCready 
Crystal McCready 
David Miller 
Donna Miller 
Jessica Brangan 
Lori Tayler 

Matthew Daniels 
Robert Matsura 
Tyler Soncraite 
Paula Moore 
Alison Swanson 
Derek Diederich 
Tori Heglin 

Dan Fisher 
Badell Fisher 
Barb Miller 
Grant Smith 
Art Frasca 

 
 
 
Supervisor Wall called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m. and asked for a moment of silence for the brave men 
and women who have served our Country and then led the Pledge of Allegiance.   
 
 
 
Roll call vote was taken.  All board members were present. 

 
 
 
 
1. APPROVE AGENDA 
1.1 September 12, 2022 

 
Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Markee, RESOLVED, to approve the September 12, 2022, agenda, as amended.  A roll call vote 
was taken.  
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Hauswirth 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
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2. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

2.1 To avoid interest/penalties, please pay your summer taxes by Wednesday, September 14, 2022. Any 
payments made starting September 15, 2022, will be subject to interest/penalties.  Please take advantage 
of our online services through our website costing just $1 if paid through a checking or savings account. 
www.waterfordmi.gov/taxes. Taxes may also be paid in person at the Treasurer's office. We also offer a 
drop box outside the Treasurer's office door (as you walk up on the left connected to the building) if you 
wish to drop your tax payment there for contactless payment. 

2.2 Check out Waterford’s new music and arts festival Saturday, September 24, 2022, from 2:00 p.m. - 7:00 
p.m. at Hess-Hathaway park. This free, family-friendly event features performances by local musicians 
Smells Like Flannel, NoFoot, Dan Tillery, and Dave Bennett. Food will be available for purchase from The 
Grilled Wrap Food Truck. 

2.3 Join the Waterford Senior Center for its annual Walk & Roll for Meals on Wheels fundraiser event on 
Saturday, September 24, 2022. Did you know that the Waterford Meals on Wheels program delivers 
1,600 meals PER WEEK to homebound Waterford seniors Incredible! Money raised by the Walk & Roll 
event is essential to continuing to serve the community in this capacity. So bring the family out for some 
exercise and help this great cause. Please call to register at 248-682-9450.  Registration starts at 8:30 
a.m., and the walk begins at 10:00 a.m. 

2.4 Join the Waterford Area Chamber of Commerce and dozens of local businesses, governmental entities, 
and local organizations for the support local expo Tuesday, September 27, 2022, from 5:30 a.m. to 7:30 
p.m. at Waterford Mott High School. This is a wonderful opportunity to connect with businesses and 
resources in the Waterford community. Free to attend, raffles and prizes, promotional items, and more. 

2.5 Waterford Township has designated $1 Million in one-time funding contributions to the repaving of 
subdivision roads for residents willing to take on a road improvement Special Assessment District (SAD) 
through the Road Commission for Oakland County (RCOC).  Funding for this one-time opportunity made 
possible by the American Rescue Plan Act, and designated by the Township Board, is limited in amount 
and in the time frame in which it can be used. Residents interested in subdivision road SAD projects and 
applying for Township funding will need to ACT QUICKLY.   Visit the website for more information about 
subdivision roads in Waterford Township, links to the RCOC SAD page, and details regarding the $1 million 

Township funding contribution.  www.waterfordmi.gov/roads 

 
 
 
 
3. Consent Agenda  
3.1 2022 Beautification Awards Presented by Clerk Markee 
 

Clerk Markee thanked the award winners for coming.  
 

On behalf of the Waterford Township Clerk and the Board of Trustees, we take this opportunity to 
recognize you for maintaining their property with the highest level of elegance, and making our Township 
a more desirable place to live.  It is my honor and privilege to recognize your property as one of 
Waterford’s most beautiful properties!   

 
The 2022 Beautification Award Winners are: 

• Brian & Diane Alexander 
• Todd & Jessica Brangan 
• Dave Borghese 
• Duane & Kathie Brusch 
• Badell & Daniel Fisher 

• Karie & Bernie Herder 
• David & Donna Miller 
• Barbara Modlin 
• Darlene Robison 
• Safety Technology International 

 
 

  

http://www.waterfordmi.gov/roads
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4. Consent Agenda 
Board Members may remove items from the Consent Agenda for discussion purposes or for the purpose of 
voting in opposition. Public comment for items removed from the consent agenda may be received in the same 
manner immediately following the Consent Agenda. 

 
4.1 August 22, 2022, Meeting Minutes 
4.2 August 23, 2022, Meeting Minutes 
4.3 September 12, 2022, Bill Payment 
4.4 Receive the Clerk's Office July 2022 Report 
4.5 Receive the 51st District Courts July 2022 Report 
4.6 Receive the Library's July 2022 Report 
4.7 Receive the Parks and Recreation July 2022 Report 
4.8 Receive the Parks and Recreation August 2022 Report 
4.9 Receive the Department of Public Works August 2022 Report 
4.10 Banner Permit - Holiday Extravaganza 
 

Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Markee, RESOLVED, to approve September 12, 2022, consent agenda items 4.1 through 4.10.  A 
roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Hauswirth 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

5. Board Liaison Reports (Verbal) 
 

Trustee Bartolotta 
Trustee Bartolotta reviewed the 8/23 Planning Commission meeting.  A special approval for 
fueling and major repair facility, and outdoor storage for the SE Corner and Mall Drive, which is 
DTE property, outdoor dining patio at 998 W. Huron.  In addition, he reviewed the consent 
agenda items. 
 

 
Treasurer Thomas 
 Taxes are due on September 14, 2022, without penalty. 
 
 
 
Clerk Markee 
 September is “Library Card Sign up Month”. 

New school year, new clothes, new supplies, so please come into get your new library card!  For 
Waterford Residents only, get a free book when you sign up for your first library card. 

 
 
Trustee Monohon 
 Trustee Monohon reviewed the SEMCOG Regional Review Committee meeting. 
 

In addition, he received positive comments on the response from the Police and Fire 
Departments, and the Water Department.  He thanked the departments for their service. 
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6. Open Business  
6.1 Budget Amendment for Economic Component of the Waterford Professional Firefighter 

Association, Local 1335 Collective Bargaining Agreement. Approved by the Waterford Township 
Board of Trustees on 08/08/2022 

 
Moved by Thomas, 
Seconded by Bartolotta, RESOLVED, to accommodate the financials related to the 2021 and 2022 collective 
bargaining agreements between the Charter Township of Waterford and the Waterford Professional Firefighter 
Association, Local 1335:  a) I move that $302,000 be moved from the 206-Fund Contingency Account to the DC-
Retirement Account 20630-71782.  This will accommodate the 2021 contract settlement that was realized/posted 
in Fiscal Year 2022. In addition, I move we adjust the Fire Department 2022 Budget, Salary and Benefit Line 
Items by $259,797.90, from the 206-Fund, Fund Balance to accommodate the 3% retroactive salary increase 
that was part of the most recent contract settlement.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Hauswirth 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

7. New Business 
7.1 Public Hearing for the Police and Fire – Public Hearing for Special Assessment District (SAD) 2023 

Budget Year 
 

Supervisor Wall opened the Public Hearing at 6:23 p.m.  Clerk Markee and Supervisor Wall shared and 
discussed the budget amount and amounts to be levied.  Supervisor Wall thanked the Budget team for a 
job well done.  Supervisor Wall closed the Public Hearing at 6:26 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

7.2 Resolution for Levy and Distribution of Police and Fire Department Special Assessment – 2023 
Budget Year 
 
The following memo was received from Supervisor Wall and Clerk Markee read the Resolution. 

 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD 

OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN 
 

RESOLUTION FOR LEVY AND DISTRIBUTION OF POLICE AND FIRE DEPARTMENT 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT  

 
RECITALS: 
 
1. Under State of Michigan Public Act Number 33 of 1951, as amended, MCL 41.801 
(“Act”), on August 7, 2018, the Township voters approved a ballot proposal authorizing the 
Township to levy an annual special assessment for 12 years on the taxable value of all real 
property in the Township that is not exempt from property taxes, of up to 2.95 mills for the police 
and fire departments. 
 
2.  On August 27, 2018, the Township Board of Trustees adopted a Resolution establishing a 
Township-wide Police and Fire Department Special Assessment District. 

  



September 12, 2022 TOWNSHIP BOARD MINUTES Page 5 

 

Resolution for Levy and Distribution of Police and Fire Department Special Assessment – 2023 Budget 
Year Continued. 

3.  The special assessment was levied on the 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 December tax bills for the 
2019, 2020, 2021, and 2022 budget years. 
 
4. On September 12, 2022, the Township Board of Trustees held a public hearing on: 

 
a.  An estimate of the costs and expenses to operate, maintain, and equip the Police and 
Fire Departments for the 2023 calendar/budget year. 
 
b.  Levying a 2.70 mills special assessment on the December 2022 tax bills against real 
property in the Special Assessment District to defray the costs and expenses of 
equipping, maintaining, and operating the Police and Fire Departments in the 2023 
calendar/budget year.  
 
c.  Distribution of the special assessment levy on the December 2022 tax bills.      
 

5. After the September 12, 2022, public hearing the Township Board of Trustees 
determined to adopt this Resolution. 

 
IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that for the 2023 calendar/budget year, the Police and Fire 
Department Special Assessment to be levied on the December 2022 tax bills shall be at the rate 
of 2.70 mills on the taxable value of all real property in the Township that is not exempt from 
property taxes, which based on Assessing records of taxable values, is estimated to generate 
revenue of $6,709,226. 
 
IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township Supervisor shall distribute the special 
assessment approved by this Resolution as follows, with the Supervisor's proposed and 
Township Board approved Budget for the 2023 calendar/budget year to be consistent with this 
distribution: 
 
Fire Department (Personnel & Operations & Maintenance) Distribution:  $3,195,581 
Fire Department (Capital Equipment) Distribution:    $   856,082 
 
Police Department (Personnel & Operations & Maintenance) Distribution:  $2,457,563 
Police Department (Capital Equipment) Distribution:    $   200,000 
 
Total 2022 Police and Fire SAD Distribution:     $6,709,226 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Charter Township of Waterford 
Board of Trustees at a regular meeting of the Board on September 12, 2022. 
      
       Charter Township of Waterford 
__________________________   _______________________________ 
Date       Kimberly Markee, Township Clerk 
 

Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Thomas, RESOLVED, to approve the Resolution for Levy and Distribution of Police and Fire 
Department Special Assessment – 2023 Budget Year.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Hauswirth 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
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7.3 Library Request for Amendment to 2022 Budget – Donations Account 
 
The following memo was received from Joan Rogers, Library Director. 

 
I am requesting the following amendments to the Library Donations budget to reflect receipt of a 
portion of the proceeds from bequest from the Estate of John M. Ubbes.  
 
The Library was named as one of the devisees of this estate. To date we have received a total 
$82,500 in distributions of cash.  
 
We plan to use these funds for capital improvements, replacing furnishings in computer section of 
the Adults Services area and the Conference Room. In both areas this furniture has been heavily 
used over the past 30 years and is ready for an upgrade. Specifically, as Mr. Ubbes was a daily 
visitor to the computer section this seems a fitting memorial.  
 
The tables in the Conference Room are of heavy wood construction with folding legs. Recently we 
discovered that the latches to the folding mechanisms are failing. We plan to remedy this liability 
with lighter weight, collapsible tables with wheels that make them easier to move and a design that 
makes for compact storage when not in use. 
 
27101-67408 Contributions      $ 82,500 

 
27190-97132 Capital – Office/Furnishings    $ 82,500 
 

Recommended Board Action: 
 
To amend the 2022 Library Donations Budget to receive the bequest proceeds to revenue 
line: 27101-67408 and then to approve the expenditure line: 27190-97132 to allocate funds 
to accommodate the projects outlined above. 
 

Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Thomas, RESOLVED to amend the 2022 Library Donations Budget to receive the bequest 
proceeds to revenue line: 27101-67408 and then to approve the expenditure line: 27190-97132 to 
allocate funds to accommodate the projects outlined above.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Hauswirth 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 

 
 
 
 

7.4 Parks and Recreation Hess-Hathaway Park Caretaker Roof Replacement 
 
The following memo was received from Alison Swanson, Parks and Recreation Director. 

 
I am respectfully requesting your approval to award the Hess-Hathaway Park Caretaker Roof 
Replacement Project to Roofing Solutions, L.L.C., 2489 Airport Road, Waterford, MI 48329. 

  
The existing roof has areas where leaks are a concern and has deteriorated to a point that it is no 
longer feasible to patch the areas that are leaking.  A new roof is needed on this structure so that 
we can complete some final interior repairs and bring on a new Hess-Hathaway Caretaker for the 
park.  
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Parks and Recreation Hess-Hathaway Park Caretaker Roof Replacement Continued. 
 
Attached you will find four quotes obtained for the project. Funding for the Hess-Hathaway Park 
Caretaker Roof Replacement Project is available in the Parks and Recreation Department’s 
Facility & Other Improvements Account Number 28090-97107. 
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter.  Please feel free to contact me if you have any 
questions with regard to this request at 248-618-7549. 
 

Recommended Board Action 
Approval to award the Hess-Hathaway Park Caretaker Roof Replacement Project to Roofing 
Solutions, L.L.C., 2489 Airport Road, Waterford, MI 48329, at a cost of $17,550.00, plus the cost 
of replacing any broken or rotted wood as quoted on contractor’s estimate dated 8/7/22. Funding 
for this project is to come from the Waterford Parks and Recreation Department’s Facility & Other 
Improvements Account Number 28090-97107. 
 

Moved by Bartolotta, 
Supported by Markee, RESOLVED, to award the Hess-Hathaway Park Caretaker Roof Replacement 
Project to Roofing Solutions, L.L.C., 2489 Airport Road, Waterford, MI 48329, at a cost of $17,550.00, 
plus the cost of replacing any broken or rotted wood as quoted on contractor’s estimate dated 8/7/22. 
Funding for this project is to come from the Waterford Parks and Recreation Department’s Facility & 
Other Improvements Account Number 28090-97107.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Hauswirth 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

7.5 Hess-Hathaway Park Animal Fencing Project (PR-22-02) 
 
The following memo was received from Alison Swanson, Parks and Recreation Director. 

 
I am respectfully requesting your approval to award the Hess-Hathaway Park Animal Fencing 
Project (PR 22-02) to Tippin Fence, Owner/Representative James Tippin, 2103 Jackson 
Boulevard, Highland, MI 48356, for $114,800.00. Attached you will find the detailed price 
proposal submitted by Tippin Fence. 
 
Adequate funding for this project is available. $79,750.00 from account 28090-97107-MM001 and 
$35,050.00 from account 24690-97107-MM001. Funding for this project is made possible by 
generous contributions to the Waterford Parks and Recreation Department from the Myrtle E. and 
William G. Hess Charitable Trust.   
 
This project includes removing and replacing the existing fencing in the animal exhibit and 
pasture areas as well as expanding the north pasture fencing to accommodate larger steer and 
equine grazing areas.  
 
This project was put out for bid by Waterford Township; at the bid deadline, one bid was received, 
submitted in non-standard format by Tippin Fence.   
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter.  Please feel free to contact me if you have any 
questions 248-618-7549. 
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Hess-Hathaway Park Animal Fencing Project (PR-22-02) Continued. 
 

Recommended Board Action #1 
Increase to account 28090-97107-MM001 for $79,750.00 and an increase to account 24690-
97107-MM001 for $35,050. 

 
Recommended Board Action #2 

Award the Hess-Hathaway Park Animal Fencing Project (PR 22-02) to Tippin Fence, 
Owner/Representative James Tippin, 2103 Jackson Boulevard, Highland, MI 48356, for 
$114,800.00. 
 

Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Markee, RESOLVED, to approve the Award the Hess-Hathaway Park Animal Fencing 
Project (PR 22-02) to Tippin Fence, Owner/Representative James Tippin, 2103 Jackson Boulevard, 
Highland, MI 48356, for $114,800.00.   
 
 
Alison Swanson, Parks and Recreation Director stated that there was a revised letter adding a request to 
amend their budget. 
 
Trustee Bartolotta amended his motion. 
 
Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Markee, RESOLVED, to approve the Award the Hess-Hathaway Park Animal Fencing 
Project (PR 22-02) to Tippin Fence, Owner/Representative James Tippin, 2103 Jackson Boulevard, 
Highland, MI 48356, for $114,800.00.  Furthermore, to Increase to account 28090-97107-MM001 for 
$79,750.00 and an increase to account 24690-97107-MM001 for $35,050.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

7.6 Request to Approve the Michigan Indigent Defense FY 2023 Grant Contract 
 
The following memo was received from Ashley Johnson. 

 
The Township of Waterford has been awarded a total authorized Budget of $273,051.94 for the 
MIDC Fiscal Year (FY23), which runs October 1, 2022 to September 30, 2023. The State FY23 
MIDC Grant Contribution is $240,995.76; the Local Share Contribution is 
$32,056.18. This grant contract only utilizes the funds provided under the grant. 
 
At this time, formal approval of the MIDC FY23 Grant Contract and budget is sought. Attached 
to this memo is exhibit A, Fiscal Year 2023 Grant Contract. 
 
The Court worked closely with the MIDC to derive the FY23 MIDC Budget, and the Court is 
satisfied the appropriation will meet indigent defense needs. 
 
As  such,  the  following  resolution  is  respectfully  recommended  for  the  Township’s 
Consideration: 
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Request to Approve the Michigan Indigent Defense FY 2023 Grant Contract Continued. 
 
WHEREAS, The  Michigan  Indigent  Defense  Commission  (MIDC)  has  the Township of 
Waterford grant funding in the amount of $240,995.76 for the period of October 1, 2022 
through September 30, 2023. 
 
WHEREAS, The  total  program  budget  is  $273,051.94,  which  includes  the required 
local share contribution by the Township of Waterford in the amount of $32,056.18. 
 
WHEREAS,  The FY2023 grant award is $273,051.94, which is more than the previous 
year’s award. 
 
WHEREAS, The award provides funding to the 51st District Court for the purpose of 
continuing to bring indigent defense systems into compliance with  the  first  four  minimum  
indigent  defense  standards,  MCL 780.993(6); and 
 
WHEREAS, The Michigan Indigent Defense Commission Act (MIDC Act), MCL 80.981, et 
al., requires local funding units to take over the delivery of indigent  defense systems, 
MCL 780.983(g) and MCL 780.993(10) as specified in standards 1 – 5. 
 
WHEREAS, The Township of Waterford is the local funding unit for the 51st District Court. 
 
WHEREAS, The MIDC Act requires the Township of Waterford to create an annual 
compliance plan and cost analysis required to deliver indigent defense services in compliance 
with the approved MIDC standards, MCL 780.993(3). 
 
WHEREAS, The MIDC Act requires the MIDC to appropriate funds and provide grant 
monies to local funding units for the costs in excess of the local share to continue to provide 
indigent defense services that comply with the minimum standards established by the MIDC, 
MCL 780.993(6). 
 
WHEREAS, The grant award funds the following position within 51st District Court: one (1) 
MIDC Coordinator, one (1) Managed Assigned Counsel. 
 
WHEREAS, The grant agreement has completed the grant review process in accordance 
with Township of Waterford procedures. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, The Township of Waterford approves the MIDC FY 
2023 Grant Contract with an authorized total budget of $273,051.94. 
 

Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Matsura, RESOLVED, to approve the Michigan Indigent Defense Commission Fiscal Year 
2023 Grant Contract.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Hauswirth 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
  



September 12, 2022 TOWNSHIP BOARD MINUTES Page 10 

 

7.7 Public Comments Limited to Three (3) Minutes Per Speaker 
 
Treasurer Thomas introduced Tyler Soncraite, Waterford School Board Candidate, and asked him to 
address the Board of Trustees.  Mr. Tyler Soncratie introduced himself to the Board of Trustees and 
highlighted is agenda. 
 
 
Grant Smith – Waterford Youth Assistance (WYA) 
 

The 3rd annual Shoe Drive has begun.  Over the next 60 days, please go through your closet and 
consider donating your gently used shoes.  Drop off locations are listed on their Facebook page. 
 
The Breakfast Optimist Club of Waterford’s 45th Annual Carless Raffle ticket will be pulled this 
Friday at the Sharks Club. The first ticket drawn will win $5,000, and the last ticket drawn will win 
$10,000.00, with many prizes in between. 
 
 

 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Thomas, RESOLVED, to adjourn the meeting at 6:43 p.m.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
              
         Kim Markee, Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
              
         Gary Wall, Supervisor 












